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' HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Q l"
TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 2018 H _ B . N O ]

STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

FOURTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall
be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are
hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of
Hawaii for fiscal year 2018-2019:

1. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Pahoa elementary school, Hawaii

Construction for a new cafeteria and administration

building.

Construction $9,000,000

Total fqnding $9,000,000
B. Pahoa elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction to renovate restrooms.

Design $10,000
Construction $50,000
. Total funding $60,000
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C. Pahoa elementary school, Hawaii
Design and construction for campus-wide repair and

maintenance projects to reroof buildings and repaint

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

building interiors and exteriors.

Design $105,000
Construction $440,000
.Total funding $545,000
D. Pahoa high and intermediate school, Hawaii
Plang, design, construction, and equipment for a
covering for the middle school playcourt.
Plans $100,000
Design $100,000
Construction $500,000
Equipment $300,000
Total funding $1,000,000
E. Pahoa high and intermediate school, Hawaii‘

Plans, design, construction, and equipment for a

covered courtyard next to the gym.

Plans $10,000
Desgign ‘$10,000
Construction _ $50,000
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Equipment

Total funding

H.B.NO. 1617

F. Pahoa high and intermediate school, Hawaii

$30,000

$100,000

Plans, design, construction, and equipment for a

covered walkway from the cafeteria to the upper

portables.
Plans

Design
Construction
Equipment

Total funding

G. Pahoa high and intermediate school, Hawaii

Plans, design, construction,

the track field.
Plans

Design
Construction
Equipment

Total funding
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and equipment

$1,
$1,
$7,
$4,

$15,

$30,000
$30,000
$150,000
$90,000

$300,000

to upgrade

500,000
500,000
500,000
500,000

000,000
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To be expended by the county of Hawaii:

Highway 130 bypass road, Puna, Hawaii

Construction of a bypass road between Milo street and
Hawaiian Paradise Park as an alternate to highway 130.
Construction $15,000,000
Total funding $15,000,000
Highway 130 road‘improvements, Keaau, Hawaii
Construction to expand the highway from two to four
lanes or alternate alignments in that corridor between
Keaau and Pahoa.

Construction $40,000,000
Total funding $40,000,000
Pahoa wastewater treatment plant, Pahoa, Hawaii

Plang, design, construction, and land acquisition for

a wastewater treatment plant.

Plans $600,000
Design $750,000
Construction $1,750,000
Land acquisition $1,900,000
Total funding $5,000,000
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SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2018.
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Report Title:
CIP; 4th Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 4th Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.
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