A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FOURTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1. The following sums, or so much	thereof as shall
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are		
3	hereby ap	propriated out of the general revenues	of the State of
4	Hawaii fo	r fiscal year 2018-2019:	
5	1.	To be expended by the department of ed	ducation:
6	A.	Pahoa elementary school, Hawaii	
7		Construction for a new cafeteria and a	administration
8		building.	
9		Construction	\$9,000,000
10		Total funding	\$9,000,000
11	В.	Pahoa elementary school, Hawaii	
12	Design and construction to renovate restrooms.		
13		Design	\$10,000
14		Construction	\$50,000
15		Total funding	\$60,000

. 1	C.	Pahoa elementary school, Hawaii		
2		Design and construction for campus-wide repair and		
3		maintenance projects to reroof buildings and repaint		
4		building interiors and exteriors.		
5		Design	\$105,000	
6		Construction	\$440,000	
7		Total funding	\$545,000	
8	D.	Pahoa high and intermediate school,	Hawaii	
9		Plans, design, construction, and equ	ipment for a	
10		covering for the middle school played	ourt.	
11		Plans	\$100,000	
12		Design	\$100,000	
13		Construction	\$500,000	
14		Equipment	\$300,000	
15		Total funding	\$1,000,000	
16	Ε.	Pahoa high and intermediate school,	Hawaii	
17		Plans, design, construction, and equ	ipment for a	
18		covered courtyard next to the gym.		
19		Plans	\$10,000	
20		Design	\$10,000	
21		Construction	\$50,000	

1		Equipment	\$30,000
2		Total funding	\$100,000
3	F.	Pahoa high and intermediate school, Hawai	li
4		Plans, design, construction, and equipmen	nt for a
5		covered walkway from the cafeteria to the	e upper
6		portables.	
7		Plans	\$30,000
8		Design	\$30,000
9		Construction	\$150,000
10		Equipment	\$90,000
11		Total funding	\$300,000
12	G.	Pahoa high and intermediate school, Hawa:	ii
13		Plans, design, construction, and equipmen	nt to upgrade
14		the track field.	
15		Plans	\$1,500,000
16		Design	\$1,500,000
17		Construction	\$7,500,000
18		Equipment	\$4,500,000
19		Total funding \$	15,000,000

1	2.	To be expended by the county of Hawaii:	
2	Α.	Highway 130 bypass road, Puna, Hawaii	
3		Construction of a bypass road between	Milo street and
4		Hawaiian Paradise Park as an alternate	to highway 130.
5		Construction	\$15,000,000
6		Total funding	\$15,000,000
7	В.	Highway 130 road improvements, Keaau,	Hawaii
8		Construction to expand the highway from	m two to four
9		lanes or alternate alignments in that	corridor between
10		Keaau and Pahoa.	
11		Construction	\$40,000,000
12		Total funding	\$40,000,000
13	C.	Pahoa wastewater treatment plant, Paho	oa, Hawaii
14		Plans, design, construction, and land	acquisition for
15		a wastewater treatment plant.	
16		Plans	\$600,000
17		Design	\$750,000
18		Construction	\$1,750,000
19		Land acquisition	\$1,900,000
20		Total funding	\$5,000,000

- 1 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
- 2 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
- 3 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
- 4 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2018.

5

INTRODUCED BY;

JAN 1 0 2018

Report Title:

CIP; 4th Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the $4^{\rm th}$ Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.